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1.0 INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC (Basin), on behalf of BOPCO, LP (BOPCO), 
has prepared this Remediation Summary & Site Closure Request for the release site known as 
Remuda Basin 25 State #1 (Remuda Basin). The legal description of the release site is Unit 
Letter " I " (NE/SE), Section 25, Township 23 South, Range 29 East, in Eddy County, New 
Mexico. The geographic coordinates of the release site are 32.288041° North latitude and 
103.936333° West longitude. The property affected by the release is owned by the New Mexico 
State Land Office (NMSLO). A "Site Location Map" is provided as Figure 1. 

On June 5, 2011, BOPCO discovered a release had occurred at the Remuda Basin tank battery. 
On the night of June 4, 2011, a three hundred barrel (300 bbl) water tank on-site was struck by 
lightning, resulting in a release of produced water and condensate. The release was reported to 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Artesia District Office on June 5, 2011. 
The "Release Notification and Corrective Action" (Form C-141) indicated approximately ninety-
five barrels (95 bbls) of produced water and less than one barrel (1 bbl) of condensate had been 
released. The majority ofthe release was confined inside the containment area of the tank battery 
and affected an area measuring approximately twenty one hundred square feet (2,100 f r ) . The 
release also affected an area outside of the containment measuring approximately three hundred 
square feet (300 ft 2 ) . 

The Form C-141 is provided as Appendix A. General photographs of the release site are 
provided as Appendix B. 

2.0 NMOCD SITE CLASSIFICATION 

A search of the New Mexico Water Rights Reporting System (NMWRRS) database maintained 
by the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) indicated information was 
unavailable for Section 25, Township 23 South, Range 29 East. A depth-to-groundwater 
reference map utilized by the NMOCD indicates groundwater should be encountered at 
approximately one hundred and five feet (105') below ground surface (bgs). Based on the 
NMOCD ranking system, zero (0) points will be assigned to the site as a result of this criterion. 

A search of the NMWRRS database indicated there are no water wells within 1,000 feet of the 
release. Based on the NMOCD ranking system, zero (0) points will be assigned to the site as a 
result of this criterion. 

There are no surface water bodies within 1,000 feet of the release. Based on the NMOCD 
ranking system, zero (0) points will be assigned to the site as a result of this criterion. 

NMOCD guidelines indicate the Remuda Basin release site has an initial ranking score of zero 
(0) points. The soil remediation levels for a site with a ranking score of zero (0) points are as 
follows: 

• Benzene - 10 mg/Kg (ppm) 
• BTEX - 50 mg/Kg (ppm) 
• TPH - 5,000 mg/Kg (ppm) 
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The New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) does not currently specify a remediation level 
for chloride concentrations in soil. Chloride remediation levels are set by the NMOCD on a site-
specific basis. 

3.0 SUMMARY OF SOIL REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES 

On June 8, 2011, one hand-augered soil bore (HA-1) was advanced inside the containment area 
of the tank battery, to the east of, and adjacent to, the 300 barrel water tank, to investigate the 
vertical extent of impact at the site. The soil bore was advanced to twelve feet (12') bgs. Soil 
samples were collected at two foot (2') drilling intervals and submitted to Cardinal Laboratories 
in Hobbs, New Mexico, for analysis of chloride and/or total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) 
concentrations using EPA Methods 4500 Cl-B and SW-846 8015M, respectively. The soil 
sample collected at twelve feet (12') bgs was also analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, 
and xylene (BTEX) concentrations using EPA Method SW-846 8021b. Table 1 summarizes the 
"Concentrations of Benzene, BTEX, TPH & Chlorides in Soil". A "Site & Sample Location 
Map" is provided as Figure 2. Laboratory analytical reports are provided as Appendix C. 

Laboratory analytical results indicated chloride concentrations ranged from 144 mg/Kg in soil 
sample HA-1 @ 8' to 17,600 mg/Kg in soil sample HA-1 @ Surface. TPH concentrations ranged 
from less than the appropriate laboratory method detection limit (MDL) in soil samples HA-1 @ 
6' and HA-1 @ 12' to 4,999 mg/Kg in soil sample HA-1 @ Surface. BTEX constituent 
concentrations were less than the appropriate laboratory MDL in all soil samples submitted. 

On June 22, 2011, excavation of impacted soil commenced at the site. To facilitate remediation 
activities and preserve the integrity of the foundations of the on-site storage tanks, the excavation 
was divided into two sections: North Excavation and South Excavation. From June 22 through 
June 24, 2011, approximately one hundred and sixty (160) cubic yards (cy) of impacted soil was 
excavated and transported to Lea Land, Inc. (NMOCD Permit # WM-01 -035) for disposal. 

On June 23, 2011, ten (10) soil samples (North Excavation - North Wall, North Excavation -
East Wall, North Excavation - West Wall, North Excavation - Floor, South Excavation - East 
Wall, South Excavation - West Wall, South Excavation - South Wall, South Excavation - South 
Floor, South Excavation - Mid Floor East, South Excavation - Mid Floor West) were collected 
from the floors and sidewalls of the North and South excavations and submitted to Cardinal 
Laboratories for analysis of chloride and TPH concentrations. Soil samples North Excavation 
Floor and South Excavation - South Floor were also analyzed for BTEX concentrations. 

Laboratory analytical results indicated chloride concentrations ranged from 16.0 mg/Kg in soil 
sample South Excavation - West Wall to 384 mg/Kg in soil sample South Excavation - Mid 
Floor East. TPH concentrations were less than the laboratory MDL in all soil samples submitted, 
with the exception of soil sample North Excavation - Floor, which exhibited a TPH 
concentration of 2,530 mg/Kg. BTEX constituent concentrations were less than the appropriate 
laboratory MDL in all soil samples submitted. 

Based on laboratory analytical results, on June 24, 2011, the North and South Excavations were 
backfilled and compacted, and contoured to fit the surrounding topography. Prior to backfilling, 
final dimensions of the combined excavations were approximately sixty-six feet (66') feet in 
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length, approximately thirty-six feet (36') feet in width, and ranging in depth from approximately 
one foot (!') to three feet (3') bgs. 

4.0 QA/QC PROCEDURES 

4.1 Soil Sampling 

Soil samples were delivered to Cardinal Laboratories, Inc., of Hobbs, New Mexico, for BTEX, 
TPH, and/or chloride analyses using the methods described below: 

• BTEX concentrations in accordance with EPA Method SW-846 8021b 
• TPH concentrations in accordance with modified EPA Method SW-846 8015M 
• Chloride concentrations in accordance with EPA Method SM 4500 Cl-B 

4.2 Decontamination of Equipment 

Cleaning of the sampling equipment was the responsibility of the environmental technician. Prior 
to use, and between each sample, the sampling equipment was cleaned with Liqui-Nox® 
detergent and rinsed with distilled water. 

4.3 Laboratory Protocol 

The laboratory was responsible for proper QA/QC procedures after signing the chain-of-custody 
form(s). These procedures were either transmitted with the laboratory reports or are on file at the 
laboratory. 

5.0 SITE CLOSURE REQUEST 

Soil samples collected from the floors and sidewalls of the Remuda Basin excavation were 
analyzed by an NMOCD-approved laboratory, and concentrations of Benzene, BTEX, TPH, and 
chloride were below the remediation action levels established for the site. Based on these 
analytical results, Basin recommends BOPCO provide the NMOCD Artesia.District Office and 
the NMSLO a copy of this Remediation Summary & Site Closure Request and request the 
NMOCD grant site closure to the Remuda Basin release site. 
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6.0 LIMITATIONS 

Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC, has prepared this Remediation Summary & 
Site Closure Request to the best of its ability. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made 
or intended. Basin has examined and relied upon documents referenced in the report and on oral 
statements made by certain individuals. Basin has not conducted an independent examination ofthe facts 
contained in referenced materials and statements. Basin has presumed the genuineness of these documents 
and statements and that the information provided therein is true and accurate. Basin has prepared this 
report in a professional manner, using the degree of skill and care exercised by similar environmental 
consultants. Basin notes that the facts and conditions referenced in this report may change over time, and 
the conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to the facts and conditions as 
described at the time of this report. 

This report has been prepared for the benefit of BOPCO, LP. The information contained in this 
report, including all exhibits and attachments, may not be used by any other party without the 
express consent of Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC, and/or BOPCO, LP. 
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7.0 DISTRIBUTION: 

Copy 1: Mike Bratcher 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division (District 2) 
1301 E. Grand Avenue 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Copy 2: Andrew Kraemer 
New Mexico State Land Office 
602 N. Canal Street, Ste. B 
Carlsbad, New Mexico. 88220 

Copy 3: Tony Savoie 
BOPCO, LP 
522 W. Mermod, Ste. 704 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220 

Copy 4: Basin Environmental Service Technologies, LLC 
P.O. Box 301 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
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TABLE 1 

CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE, BTEX, TPH & CHLORIDES IN SOIL 

BOPCO, LP 
REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

SAMPLE LOCATION 
SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(BGS) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SOIL 
STATUS 

METHOD: EPA SW 846-8021B, 5030 METHOD: 801 5M TOTAL 
TPH 

C6-C35 

(mg/Kg) 

4500 Cl-B 

SAMPLE LOCATION 
SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(BGS) 

SAMPLE 
DATE 

SOIL 
STATUS 

BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOLUENE 
(mg/Kg) 

ETHYL­
BENZENE 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
XYLENES 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
BTEX 

(mg/Kg) 

GRO 
^ 6 - ^ 1 2 

(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
C12"C28 

(mg/Kg) 

ORO 

C28"C 35 
(mg/Kg) 

TOTAL 
TPH 

C6-C35 

(mg/Kg) 

CHLORIDE 
(mg/Kg) 

HA-1 @ Surface Surface 6/8/2011 In-Situ 

-• -• 
- - - 39.4 4,960 <10.0 4,999 17,600 

HA-1 @ 2' 2' 6/8/2011 In-Situ - - - - - - - - - 3,200 
HA-1 @ 4' 4' 6/8/2011 In-Situ - - - - - - - - - - 272 
HA-1 @ 6' 6' 6/8/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 176 
HA-1 @ 8' 8' 6/8/2011 In-Situ - - - - - - - - - 144 
HA-1 @ 10' 10' 6/8/2011 In-Situ - - ' - - - - - - - 208 
HA-1 @ 12' 12' 6/8/2011 . In-Situ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.150 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 256 

North Excavation - North Wall 2' 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 112 
North Excavation - East Wall 2' 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 64.0 
North Excavation - West Wall 2' 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 64.0 
North Excavation - Floor 3' 6/23/2011 In-Situ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.150 <10.0 2,530 <10.0 2,530 208 
South Excavation - East Wall 6" 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 336 
South Excavation - West Wall 6" 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 16.0 
South Excavation - South Wall 6" 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 208 
South Excavation - South Floor 1' 6/23/2011 In-Situ <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.150 <0.150 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 160 
South Excavation - Mid Floor East r 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 384 
South Excavation - Mid Floor West r 6/23/2011 In-Situ - - - - - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 64.0 

NMOCD Criteria 10 50 5,000 1,000 
- = Not analyzed. 
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Appendix A 

Release Notification & 

Corrective Action (Form C-



Dislricl I 
1625 N. French Or., Hobbs, NM SS240 
Dislricl 1| 
1301 W. Gram! Avenue, Artesia. NM 88210 
Dislricl III 
IflOO Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM S74I0 
Pisu id IV 
1220 S. Sl. Francis Dr., Sama Fc, NM 87505 

Stale of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe.NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised Oclober 10, 2003 

Submit 2 Copies ><> appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

wilh Rule 116 on hack 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR t Initial Report [~| Final Report 

Name of Company BOPCO. L.P. Contact Tony Savoie 

Address 522 W. Mermod. Suite 704 Carlsbad. N . M . 88220 Telephone No. 432-556-8730 

Facility Name: Remuda Basin 25 State #1 Facility Type E&P 

Surface Owner State of N.M. Mineral Owner State Lease No 135894 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the Easl/Wesl Line County 

1 25 23 S 29\l Bddy ' 

Laiitudc_N 32.288041 Longitude W 103.936333_ 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release: Produced water and condensate Volume of Release: 95 bhis of 

produced water and less than 1 
bbl condensate. 

Volume Recovered: None 

Source of Release: 300 bbl produced water tank Date and I lour of Occurrence 
6/4/11, between 5 pin and 11 pm 

Date and I lour of Discovery 
6/5/H 9:00 a.m. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES. To Whom? 
Mike. Bratcher 

By Whom? Tony Savoie Dale and Hour 6/5/11 7:30 p.m. 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes No 
If YES. Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

RECEIVED If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. 

JUN I J 2011 

MMOCD ARTESIA 
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* The 300 bbl water tank was struck by lighting the eveniiig-ofTSWtrlrthe pumper discovered it 
the next morning, all ofthe water hud soaked into the ground inside the earthen containment. There was no evidence of fire anywhere at the facility. The 
well was shut in the morninu of 6/5/11. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*Approximately 2100 sq. fi. inside the containment area and approximately 300 sq. f l . outside Ihe 
containment area on the caliche well pad. Samples were collected si 2 l l . intervals to a depth of 12 ft. below ground surface on 6/8/11 and analyzed for TPH 
and Chlorides. Ii appears the vertical extent did not exceed 3 f i . below ground surface. A copy of the analytical results are attached. We plan on excavating 
llie affected soil inside the containment area on 6/20/11. ITic soil remediation will follow the NMOCD recommended guidelines for the remediation of 
leaks and spills. 

I hereby certify that the informal ion given above is Inie and complete lo the best ofmy knowledge and understand that pursuant lo NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public heallh or the environment, flic acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Reporl" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

< n o 
Signature: I & A * . - ^ C ^ i t ^ u « j u _ . 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved bv District Supervisor. 

0 
Printed Name: Tony Savoie 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved bv District Supervisor. 

Title: Waste MginL& Remediation Specialist Approval Date: Kxpiralion Dale: 

l?.-miiil Address: TASavoictKjBassPct.corn Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 6/17/11 Phone:432-556-8730 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessarv 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St, Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 RECEIVED 

DEC 2 1 2n?r1,:'iT1't^CoEiestoaPProP|"iate 

1 District Office in accordance 

NMOCD ARTFSi* 
ith Rule 116 on back 

side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 

OPERATOR Initial Report X Final Report 
Name of Company BOPCO, LP Contact Tony Savoie 
Address 522 W. Mermod, Suite 704, Carlsbad, N M 88220 Telephone No. (432)556-8730 
Facility Name Remuda Basin 25 State #1 Facility Type E&P 

Surface Owner State of N.M. Mineral Owner State Lease No. E5894 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

1 25 23 S 29E Eddy 

Latitude 32.288041° North Longitude 103. 936333° West 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced water and condensate Volume of Release 95 bbls of 

produced water and less than 1 
bbl condensate 

Volume Recovered None 

Source of Release 300 bbl produced water tank Date and Hour of Occurrence 
6/4/44, between 5 pm and 11 pm 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
6/5/11 9:00 a.m. 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
X Yes No Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Mike Bratcher 

By Whom? Tony Savoie Date and Hour 6/5/11 7:30 p.m. 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes X No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken:* The 300 bbl water tank was struck by lightening the evening of 6/4/11, the pumper discovered it 
the next morning, all ofthe water had soaked into the ground inside the earthen containment. There was no evidence of fire anywhere at the facility. The 
well was shut in the morning of 6/5/11. 
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* Approximately 2100 sq. ft. inside the containment area and approximately 300 sq. ft. outside the 
containment area on the caliche well pad. Following initial response activities, the release was remediated as per NMOCD recommended guidelines. Please 
reference the attached Remediation Summary & Site Closure Request for remediation details. 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases, which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment, ln addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: | 0 ^ ^ > a A 0_ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Tony Savoie 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Waste Mgmt. & Remediation Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: TASavoie@BassPet.com Conditions of Approval: 

Date: 12/6/2011 Phone:(432)556-8730 

Conditions of Approval: 
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Photographs 
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Remuda Basin 25 State #1 - Release Site (looking West) 

Remuda Basin 25 State #1 - Release Site (looking South) 

1 



2 



Remuda Basin 25 State #1 - North Excavation (following backfill, looking Southeast) 

Remuda Basin 25 State #1 - South Excavation (following backfill, looking East) 
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Appendix C 

Laboratory Analytical Reports 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 

BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 

Lovington NM, 88260 
Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/09/2011 

06/14/2011 

REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 
NONE GIVEN 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/08/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: HA 1 SURFACE (H101189-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 17600 16.0 06/11/2011. ND 464 116 400 3.51 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 39.4 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 216 108 200 1.49 

DRO >C10-C28 4960 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 203 102 200 7.13 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

134 % 70-130 

148% 70-130 

Sample ID: HA 1 2' BGS (H101189-02) 

Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

3200 16.0 06/11/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: HA 1 4' BGS (H101189-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

272 16.0 06/11/2011 ND 464 

> Recovery True Value QC RPD 

116 400 3.51 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Llrbfity and Damages. Cadkials Ibbllily ard rllpnrt rrxrlustve remedy fa any d a m ars i ig , whether based ki contact oi tart, shall be Ikrrlted ID the amount paid bn client lot aratyses. All claims, ktdudktg those for negtgeiKe and 

ary oilier carse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless male kt writing and referred br Cadkral within thkty (30) days after completion of the appllcnbb service. tn no event shall Qvdrrat be liable for hcldenta or consequenttal damages, 

tnckidkig, wthori l Umtatlori, business rrtarrtrptlcns, loss of use, or loss of profits fncikred by client) Its subsidlales, affllates or successors abrng out of or related to Ore performarce of Ihe sendees hereunder bv Oidkral, rcgadfess of whether such 

clam Is based upon ary of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to Ihcsanrples (lentjfled above. This report shall notbe reproduced except kt lull with written approval of Cardinal laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
i _ a . b > o r a t o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 

BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 
Lovington NM, 88260 

Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 06/09/2011 Sampling Date: 06/08/2011 

Reported: 06/14/2011 Sampling Type: Soil 
Project Name: REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 Sampling Condition: Cool 8i Intact 
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sample ID: HA 1 6' BGS (H101189-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride ° 176 16.0 06/11/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 216 108 200 1.49 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 203 102 200 7.13 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 121 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 70-130 

Sample ID: HA 1 8' BGS (H101189-05) 

Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 06/11/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51 

Sample ID: HA 1 10' BGS (H101189-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 208 16.0 06/11/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cadkial*; liability and client's exclusive icmedy for any claim arskig, whether based ki contact of tort, fhail be United is llie amoiiit paid by client for analyses. All claims, including t r i o * for neot^eno! and 

any oilier r a j so whatsoever shall bo deemed waived unless mate kt willing and leteh-ed by Catdkul within thkty (3D) days after completion of ihe applkabfc service. In no event shall Ordinal be liable for kK-dental or consecjJMitlat damages, 

tnchidkig, wthotit [ImlaUon, business hterrupUons, toss of use, or toss of profits kKirred by dient, Its subskiliiles, affllates or sucressors artsk-g out of or related to the polotnwnte of the swvtea hoeundei by Ccwdfcial, regardfcss of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results rotate only to the samples Monti lied above. Tills leport shall not be reproduced except ki full with written approval of Cardkial Laboriitores. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 6 | 



OC A R D I INI / \ l_ 
L a b o r a t o n e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 
BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 
Lovington NM, 88260 
Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 06/09/2011 Sampling Date: 06/08/2011 

Reported: 06/14/2011 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE # 1 Sampling Condition: Cool 8i Intact 

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sample ID: HA 1 12' BGS (H101189-07) 
BTEX 8260B m g / k g Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/13/2011 ND 2.21 111 2.00 7.93 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/13/2011 ND 2.24 112 2.00 7.82 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/13/2011 ND 2.32 116 2.00 8.13 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/13/2011 ND 6.54 109 6.00 8.53 

Surrogate.: Dibromofluoromethane 92.6 % 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 98.5 % 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 256 16.0 06/11/2011 ND 464 116 400 3.51 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 216 108 200 1.49 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 203 102 200 7.13 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/14/2011 ND 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 151 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 171 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Llabllty arid Damages. Cardinals ItfclTlty <Ttd dients exckisrre remedy tor any claim artskig, whether based rt contract or tort, shaO be Irrdted to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims. Including those for negligence and 

any olher cajse whatsoever *iiall be deemed warred unless made in writing end rec rived by Cardhal within thkty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shaft Ordinal be liable for hcidental or consetjjentbl damages, 

Sntbdhg, wthout limtaUon, business hton^tkxts , toss of use, or toss of profits hcuried by dient, Its subsidlaies, affllates or successors arbkxj out of or related to the performance of the services heeundei by Cardkial, regardfess of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reatons or otherwise. Results relate only tD the samples Mm titled above. This lepat shall not be reproduced except In fuO with written approval of Cardkial laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 6 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

Z-01 One or more surrogates above historical limits. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: L tn l l t r and Damages. Catdnals liability and client's excijshre remedy fc* any claim arishcj, whether based In contract or tort, shall be United to the amount patd by client for analyses. All claims, hctudhfj those for negligence and 

any other caise wtuirsocrn shall be deemed waived unless male in wilting and received by Cardhal within tltirty (30) days oftra completion of the appllcabb service. In no event shall Ca-dhaf be liable fw teidentai or coraequentfctl ctarrages, 

•xk idhg, Wthout flmlaijon, business h ta i i i jUom, loss of use, or loss of piofits hcured by client, Its subsidiales, af Mates or successors artshg out of or related to Ihe performance of the services hereunder by O i d h a l , regadbss of whether such 

claim Is cursed upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onfy to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except h full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 6 1 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
CHAlfM-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

City: TjQ-vinqton 

1 0 1 E a s t M a r l a n d , H o b b s , rMM 8 3 2 4 0 

( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 3 2 6 F A X ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 3 - 2 4 7 6 

C o m p a n y N a m e : Eas in Knvironmanraj S e r v i c e T e c h n o l o g i e s , LLC 

P r o j e c t M a n a g e : S e n - a t . q u i i o 

A d d r e s s : P . O . Box 301 

Sta te Z i p : 8 8 2 6 3 

P h o n e * ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 S - 3 3 7 S Faxff:(57S):)y6-. i429 

Project tt: P r o j e c t O w n e r : BOPCO, LP 

P r o j e c t N a i n e 7 ~ f \ 5 > t * S . ' . Q < 3 5 S 4 - A . I & 

P r o j e c t L o c a t i o n : £ T \ ^ D Y N l H 

S a m p l e r N a m e : t5~e>£Hl i / - k r S 

Lab !.D. Sample I.D. 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. it: 

Company: BOPCO. LP 

A t t n : T o n y S a v o i e 

A d d r e s s : 522 w. Mermod 

City: Car lsbad 

State : NM Z i p : 8 3 2 2 0 

P h o n e i t : (4321 5 5 6 - 8 7 3 0 

Fax tt: 

o i i 

PRESERV SAMPLING 

D A T E T IME 

o 

X JP.PP 1 
4 MX. TY 

Yi k&JL /O ' IS' 
JD.70 

17 ZE 
;o:3t> 
/D:3ST 

T 
T 

X 

PLE*S£ tiOTE; tiSE^t/ntidDamsg^ C#<^;.s raatwky -irnj<;ctn:s.«icfey/»r'p"^ff| W jnyisswf! uw^i5¥,n%H?rtr3it3m:^;^m>- K# 5?frmi«il Mtwimmft pats 5y pit cfeai (or ms 
snay%t!i. Al ciairss tftc/uSa'g thmc far n^gSi^nce *H1 any C3u$* vvj«3f56fvc« ^Bb*^2i3it*<^4v?a antes* ̂  30 S>y» 3te cofnpiei^n si Hi* s^H'.a^i. 

ssfeiKesfir s t j ^ ^ ^ . a m j n t i o u t t a a goiferf-^gio-frer^Tn-gr-%.g,^?^'i^^.<Ji.Si*^*iT^^,^3£03rt*«aj ,'t;i3JcfeSA offrstiatf «itadaia i i t u g * og<}n^Qttng3tovt ^ 3 ' ^ resins y ot̂ etv>*vc 
j Phone Reatilt; _ • Y e s _ g . 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

S a m p l e r - U P S - B u s - Other : 

' R e c e i v e d B y : 

Oate: i R e c e i v e d B y : 

a 
Sample CondHton . 
Cao l^ Intacta 
B Y e s B * Y e s 

CHECKSD BY: 

Fax Result: 
| Add'l Phone tf: 

• Yes D Mo IAdd'l I 

Pleass emai 

f< TAsavoiea 

i r e s u l t s 

BassPei.com 

r o ctasbasinenv. com 

t C a r d i n a l c a n n o t a c c e p t ve rba l c h a n g e s . P lease f a x w r i t t e n c h a n g e s i o 505-393-2'47S I Page 6 of 6 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

July 05, 2011 

BEN J. ARGUIJO 

Basin Environmental Service 

P.O. Box 301 

Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/24/11 8:45. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524! 4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 10 | 



OC A R D I l \ J / \ l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Basin Environmental Service 

BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 
Lovington NM, 88260 
Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/24/2011 Sampling Date: 
07/05/2011 Sampling Type: 
REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 Sampling Condition: 
NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

06/23/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: N EXC - N WALL (H101308-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 112 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118% 70-130 

Sample ID: N EXC - E WALL (H101308-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 90.3 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Llabllt* and Damages. Cadfrials liability <Tid clients exchjslve remedy for any claim orrskig, whether baaed In contract or tort, shall be limited ID the amount paid by client for analyses. AD claims, kxtr ik ig those for nfgtkjmrp and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wafted unless made ki wrlthtg and received br Cardinal within thktjr (30) days after tomptetton of the applicable service. In no event shall Qrdhal be liable (or •tridental or consequential darmges, 

•ichxllng, wlhout llmlabon, business htempljons, loss ol use, or loss of profits toured by client. Its subsidiaries, affllates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the senrfces hereunder by Cardhial, rcgardbss of wlKtha such 

claim Is based upon (Sty of Ihe above stated reawns or otherwise. Results relate ontj to the samples denttfled above. This report "hat] not be reproduced encrpt t t futj wfth written approval of Cardinal Labor ator tea. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 10 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 
BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 
Lovington NM, 88260 

Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

06/24/2011 

07/05/2011 

REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 

NONE GIVEN 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : N EXC - W WALL (H101308-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: J-Chlorooctadecane 

111 % 70-130 

127 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PtEASK MOTE: Llablity and Damages. Cardhal's liability and clients eacfcnhre remedy for any claim arlskicj, whether based In contract or tort, shall be Ifrilted to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, hcfcjding those for negftjence and 

arty otfter cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless matte In writing and received b» Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of Ihe applfcrtbt: service. In no event shalt Cardhal be liable for tie [dental or consequential darmges, 

•Kkidkig, wthout limtabon, business hterruptJons,' loss of use, or loss of profits Incnred br client, Its subsidiaries, affilstea or successors arbinn out of or related to the performance of the swvtes hereunder by Cardhat, regardbss of whethci such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except f t full with written approval of Cardinal l aboratories. 

<3' 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 10 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r s L t z o n e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ' 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 

BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 

Lovington NM, 88260 
Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/24/2011 

07/05/2011 

REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 

NONE GIVEN 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: N EXC - FLOOR (H101308-04) 
BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2011 ND 2.22 111 2.00 21.2 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2011 ND 2.42 121 2.00 24.5 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 07/01/2011 ND 2.52 126 2.00 24.4 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 07/01/2011 ND 7.50 125 6.00 22.2 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-BromofIuorobemene (PIL 109 % 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 208 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 2530 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 126 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOITr: Llabllty and Damages. Cardhal 5 liability and client's exckorve remedy for any claim arfcang, whether based ki contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid b j client for onaJrses. AQ claims, kickjdkig those tor negligence and 

any other crust* whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made ki writing and received br Cardkial within thfrty (30) days after completion of the appltcabb service. In no event shafl Ordhal be liable for hcktentaJ or consequential damages, 

•xludrig, wthout DrrntaDon, business hterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits kicuned br client. Us subsirikvles, affHates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services rteeundet by Cardkial, lognrdfcss of whetho such 

claim based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onfv to the samples identified above. This report shafl not be reproduced except ki full with written approval of CarCunai laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



o C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 

BEN J. ARGUDO 

P.O. Box 301 

Lovington NM, 88260 

Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 06/24/2011 Sampling Date: 06/23/2011 

Reported: 07/05/2011 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE # 1 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sample ID: S EXC - E WALL (H101308-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 336 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/27/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 69.9% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.6% 70-130 

Sample ID: S EXC - W WALL (H101308-06) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % i Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

82.2 % 70-130 

91.4 %, 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PIEASE NOTTr: Lla)Iltv and ferriages. Cardkrals tabilitv a id clients excksrve remedy fn any claim arishg, whethw based ki contract ot I n t . shall be Iknlted ID the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, kKkrdkig those fo> negligence and 

any other cajse whatsoever shall .be deemed warred unless made h wltkig and received br Cardkial wlttikr tlrkty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardhal be liable lor kKkJenta or consequentktt damages, 

krckrdkvg, wthout Itmlntion, buskiess hteuuptkxrs, bss of use, or loss of profits krcrired by client. Its sirsidlaies, affllates or successors askrg out of or related to the performance of Ihe services hereunder br Gvdkiat, regadktss of whelha such 

claim is based upon a i r of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above, this report shall not be reproehiced except ki fun with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 10 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o rcELto r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
Basin Environmental Service 

BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 
Lovington NM, 88260 

Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

06/24/2011 

07/05/2011 

REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 
NONE GIVEN 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 

Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S EXC - S WALL (H101308-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 208 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/25/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-CMorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

123% 70-130 

112% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllty anr) [ images. Cardkwls liability ard dienl% exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based i t contract or tort, shall be limited to the arnount paid by client for analyses. All claims, nckxling those foi negligence and 

any oilier cause whatsoever shall be cteemed waived unless made In writing and received bj Cardinal within thi-ty (30) days alter conviction of the appllcabb service. In no event shall Cardhal be liable for Incidental or ccreequcnttal darmges, 

tne kitting, wlhont llmSatton, business litemtptiorts, loss of use, or Loss of profits (nctired by client. Its subsidiaries, affllates or successors arising out of or related to the paforrnaue of the services lie-cinder br Cardinal, regard bss of whether sttrh 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only b tho samples id entitled above. Tilts report shall notbe reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardlrvat Laboratories. 

<3: 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 10 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a . b o Tea. to r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 

BEN 1 ARGUDO 

P.O. Box 301 

Lovington NM, 88260 

Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 06/24/2011 Sampling Date: 06/23/2011 

Reported: 07/05/2011 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE # 1 Sampling Condition: Cool 8i Intact 

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Samp le I D : S EXC - S FLOOR ( H 1 0 1 3 0 8 - 0 8 ) 

BTEX 8021B m g / k g Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS V, > Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/27/2011 ND 1.74 87.2 2.00 2.05 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/27/2011 ND 1.82 91.0 2.00 1.97 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/27/2011 ND 1.80 90.2 2.00 2.42 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/27/2011 ND 5.45 90.8 6.00 2.85 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100% 70-130 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °A 3 Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M m g / k g Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 . 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 05.1% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: LL*llty «**J i m a g e s . Cardinals liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any otfier cause wtvitsoevei stiall be -teemed waived unless made ki writing and received by Cardkial wilhin thirty (30) days after completion or the applicable service. In no event shaft Cardhal be liable for Incidental or ccTOKfJenttal damages, 

krckrdkig, wthout lirntatton, tMJslness htcmpnons, loss ol use, or loss of profits kictired by client. Its stteHlales, affllates or successors arising out of or related to the paf t tmawe of the sevites hereunder by Cardlrwl, ref>*dbss of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Hm rifled above. Thrs report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval ol Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Basin Environmental Service 
BEN J. ARGUIJO 

P.O. Box 301 
Lovington NM, 88260 

Fax To: (575) 396-1429 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/24/2011 

07/05/2011 

REMUDA BASIN 25 STATE #1 

NONE GIVEN 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S EXC - MID FLOOR EAST (H101308-09) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 384 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2011 ND 208 104 200 2.59 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2011 ND 220 110 200 0.144 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2011 ND 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

110% 70-130 

125 % 70-130 

Sample ID: S EXC - MID FLOOR W (H101308-10) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 7.14 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ab 

Analyte 

GRO C6-C10 

DRO >C10-C28 

EXT DRO >C28-C35 

Result 

<10.0 

<10.0 

<10.0 

Reporting Limit 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

Analyzed 

06/26/2011 

06/26/2011 

06/26/2011 

Method Blank 

ND 

ND 

ND 

BS 

208 

220 

% Recovery 

104 

110 

True Value QC 

200 

200 

RPD 

2.59 

0.144 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

101 % 70-130 

114% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Llablity and Damages. Cardinals liability m d clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based ki contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, tnctudinrj those for negligence and 

any other cause whataoevo shall be deemed waived unless made ki writing and received by Cardkial wilhki Ihfcty (30) days after cornpletion of the applicable service. tn no event shall Cardinal be liable for kicidentat or cctnsequentlal damages, 

(nckitilng, wlhout limitation, business htemxptions, loss of use, or loss of profits h a i r e d by client. Its Stfesidlajies, affllates a successors atlskig out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by &-»dlnat, regardless of whether such 

claim (s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to ate samples Identified above. This report shall not be repodtxed except ki full with written approval ol Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a . b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established contTol limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

* * Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* * * Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: llrfclity and Damages. Cadfrrals Ifcrblllly a id client's exckrsive remedy fa* any claim aristrrg, whelher based kt contract or tort, shall be linlted ID the amount pad by client lor analyses. All claims, irckrdirg Ihose foe negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made h wribrig and received by Cardiral wilhh thfty (30) days after completion of the appllcabfc service. in no event shall Cadhaf be liable for ixldental oc consequentfat darrvjges, 

hcludlrrg, wltrout ilmfertion, busiress htorruptions. loss of use, or loss of profits krervred by client, its subsidiales, rffilates or successors arbrig out of or related to Ihe performaice of Die servces hereunder by Cardkial, regardfess of whelhcj such 

cleimrs based upon any of Ihe above staled reasons or otherwise.. Results relate only to the sarrrples identified above. Thlsreportshril not be reproduced except tn full with written approval of Cardiral Labocatocfes. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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L a b o r a t o r i e s -
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 83240 
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

sc'n C o m p a n y Name: S a s i a B n v i r o n t n a a i a i S e r v i c e T sc'n " i o l a g - . e s . LLC gAL£ TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Pro jec t M a n a g e r : E G a ; A r q u i i o P.O. U: 
gAL£ TO 

A d d r e s s : P . O . B O X 3 0 1 Company: QOPCO, ht 

C i t y : b c v i n q r . o n S t a t e : H H ?'RL 

> - i 

882 f i 0 A t t n : T o n y S a v o i e 

P h o n e # : ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 8 - 2 1 7 8 Fax # : ( 5 7 5 ) 3 9 

?'RL 

> - i A d d r e s s : S22 w . Mermod 

P r o j e c t # : P r o j e c t O w n e r : BOPCO, LP C i t y : C a r l s b a d -

Project Name: fa/VyJ/, S/ttfe f t / S t a l e : I M Z i p : 83220 

Project Location: 6), P h o n e # : U 3 2 ) •3PS-S733 

Sampler Name: ^ Fax tl: 
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o DATE (TIP/IE 

. / Akrfo tXCfVnh'W A f o r H ^ l l / X i-fazlii } ^ K 
/Jorlk htMto/i - Stir foil 1 i 

3 /Irk hcw-fifoi- ^fsb till 1. 
T " 

-~ 
j 

—• — 
-

— 4 
1. 
T " 

-~ i 
i —• — 

-
— — 

xmtii £x(AM'i>/i - £nf fd/7 

1. 
T " 

-~ 

i —• — 
-

— — 

Lo <mjk fx*&fa?' ij'^i- pt// - - _ i 
- i mo 

1 ietr/ facts* fa/1- South M1/ 
- - _ i 

- i 

1 i i X 
q k'Aii) hc*<f*t£fl -flkA fair far 1 i 

i ) 
ID Sent/i B*C*fy}itb' f i l l / ? 0 r / J u t •I t 4/ \ ' ! \ 4/ 

PLEASE MOTE: UaisSiy *F/JD3(i:ages;C3fdinar$^^ jrajrig v,rcmct If3'.e3in wntrar, of iw.sHSif tie fcpfcieo !0!tie iimcwai PIK( Sy I»e ditrttMwsfce 
anaysw ABdaum lndudift{jli»BW(w«5(jttgart(.i: iwff sn^ cm^uus^'v^aKseve: r&sil be ̂  IQdaysaief comptoaii of the* ipallcaiiie 
servsst. fn no cw«i iftafi Cartiin;ii it^lUoie tor iiic«J*'i:f.-tl sr corisefjiisniai dances. fosluitaJi) wSJiout (rnSatisa. biisine*.* mteriuctions; toss of ur.o. or toss of proSls inctmftGbydiflnt.ils suijskfoiii?*, 
at&i3\s<i wic i iccestcts aminr iout -uf V m a t i n ] lo th i icer 'p fWrtnt t - o 

K e l ui'qTi i sTielcf My-. \S™ d e c e i v e d t i y : " l i o n e Result: Q Yes • No lAdti ' i Phone tt: 
Fax Result: D Yes Q N o IAdd'l Fox U: 
REMARKS: 

P l e a s e e n t a i l r e s u l t s p r c j b a s i n e n v . c o m 

i i T A s a v o i c v i - H a j i S p o t : . com 

Reliriqijlsl^ci By: Date. .' . , / Received By: 

•Porit̂ iH-a.h i ^ ^ i . 

" l i o n e Result: Q Yes • No lAdti ' i Phone tt: 
Fax Result: D Yes Q N o IAdd'l Fox U: 
REMARKS: 

P l e a s e e n t a i l r e s u l t s p r c j b a s i n e n v . c o m 

i i T A s a v o i c v i - H a j i S p o t : . com 

Reliriqijlsl^ci By: 

Time: . ? 

Received By: 

•Porit̂ iH-a.h i ^ ^ i . 

" l i o n e Result: Q Yes • No lAdti ' i Phone tt: 
Fax Result: D Yes Q N o IAdd'l Fox U: 
REMARKS: 

P l e a s e e n t a i l r e s u l t s p r c j b a s i n e n v . c o m 

i i T A s a v o i c v i - H a j i S p o t : . com -'Delivered By: (Circle One) 

S a m p l e r - U P S - B u s - O t h e r : 0 ^ 

' / .flHP s t h V • I ' Sample Condit ion i CHECKED BY: 
" L ^ l ^ t l U i ^ / ^ - : C o o | / | n j a c t _ (Jnifials) 

[THUl OH'zi {iQift M o q NO : Af"^5 

" l i o n e Result: Q Yes • No lAdti ' i Phone tt: 
Fax Result: D Yes Q N o IAdd'l Fox U: 
REMARKS: 

P l e a s e e n t a i l r e s u l t s p r c j b a s i n e n v . c o m 

i i T A s a v o i c v i - H a j i S p o t : . com 
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